This is a peer-reviewed, post-print (final draft post-refereeing) version of the following published
document, This is a post-peer-review, pre-copyedit version of an article published in
International Journal of Cardiovascular Imaging. The final authenticated version is available
online at: http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s10554-015-0639-5 and is licensed under All Rights
Reserved license:
Tessa, Carlo, Diciotti, Stefano, Landini, Nicholas, Lilli, Alessio,
Del Meglio, Jacopo, Salvatori, Luca, Giannelli, Marco, Greiser,
Andreas, Vignali, Claudio and Casolo, Giancarlo (2015)

Hwang SH, Hong YJ, Kim TH (2013) Quantitative T2 mapping for detecting myocardial edema after reperfusion of
myocardial infarction: validation and comparison with T2-weighted images. Int J Cardiovasc Imaging 29(Suppl
1):65–72. doi:10.1007/s10554-013-0256-0
5. Verhaert D, Thavendiranathan P, Giri S, Mihai G, Rajagopalan S, Simonetti OP, Raman SV (2011) Direct T2
quantification of myocardial edema in acute ischemic injury. JACC Cardiovasc Imaging 4(3):269–278.
doi:10.1016/j.jcmg.2010.09.023
6. Zia MI, Ghugre NR, Connelly KA, Strauss BH, Sparkes JD, Dick AJ, Wright GA (2012) Characterizing myocardial
edema and hemorrhage using quantitative T2 and T2* mapping at multiple time intervals post ST-segment elevation
myocardial infarction. Circ Cardiovasc Imaging 5(5):566–572. doi:10.1161/CIRCIMAGING.112.973222
7. Ferreira VM, Piechnik SK, Dall’Armellina E, Karamitsos TD, Francis JM, Ntusi N, Holloway C, Choudhury RP,
Kardos A, Robson MD, Friedrich MG, Neubauer S (2013) T(1) mapping for the diagnosis of acute myocarditis using
CMR: comparison to T2-weighted and late gadolinium enhanced imaging. JACC Cardiovasc Imaging 6(10):1048–
1058. doi:10.1016/j.jcmg.2013.03.008
8. Thavendiranathan P, Walls M, Giri S, Verhaert D, Rajagopalan S, Moore S, Simonetti OP, Raman SV (2012)
Improved detection of myocardial involvement in acute inflammatory cardiomyopathies using T2 mapping. Circ
Cardiovasc Imaging 5(1):102–110. doi:10.1161/CIRCIMAGING.111.967836
9. Ferreira VM, Piechnik SK, Dall’Armellina E, Karamitsos TD, Francis JM, Choudhury RP, Friedrich MG, Robson
MD, Neubauer S (2012) Non-contrast T1-mapping detects acute myocardial edema with high diagnostic accuracy: a
comparison to T2- weighted cardiovascular magnetic resonance. J Cardiovasc Magn Reson Off J Soc Cardiovasc
Magn Reson 14:42. doi:10.1186/1532-429X-14-42
10. Bull S, White SK, Piechnik SK, Flett AS, Ferreira VM, Loudon M, Francis JM, Karamitsos TD, Prendergast BD,
Robson MD, Neubauer S, Moon JC, Myerson SG (2013) Human non-contrast T1 values and correlation with
histology in diffuse fibrosis. Heart 99(13):932–937. doi:10.1136/heartjnl-2012-303052
11. Flett AS, Hayward MP, Ashworth MT, Hansen MS, Taylor AM, Elliott PM, McGregor C, Moon JC (2010)

13. Fontana M, Banypersad SM, Treibel TA, Maestrini V, Sado DM, White SK, Pica S, Castelletti S, Piechnik SK,
Robson MD, Gilbertson JA, Rowczenio D, Hutt DF, Lachmann HJ, Wechalekar AD, Whelan CJ, Gillmore JD,
Hawkins PN, Moon JC (2014) Native T1 mapping in transthyretin amyloidosis. JACC Cardiovasc Imaging 7(2):157–
165. doi:10.1016/j.jcmg.2013.10.008
14. Karamitsos TD, Piechnik SK, Banypersad SM, Fontana M, Ntusi NB, Ferreira VM, Whelan CJ, Myerson SG, Robson
MD, Hawkins PN, Neubauer S, Moon JC (2013) Noncontrast T1 mapping for the diagnosis of cardiac amyloidosis.
JACC Cardiovasc Imaging 6(4):488–497. doi:10.1016/j.jcmg.2012.11.013
15. Robbers LF, Baars EN, Brouwer WP, Beek AM, Hofman MB, Niessen HW, van Rossum AC, Marcu CB (2012) T1
mapping shows increased extracellular matrix size in the myocardium due to amyloid depositions. Circ Cardiovasc
Imaging 5(3):423–426. doi:10.1161/CIRCIMAGING.112.973438
16. Chin CW, Semple S, Malley T, White AC, Mirsadraee S, Weale PJ, Prasad S, Newby DE, Dweck MR (2014)
Optimization and comparison of myocardial T1 techniques at 3T in patients with aortic stenosis. Eur Heart J
Cardiovasc Imaging 15(5):556–565. doi:10.1093/ehjci/jet245
17. Kawel N, Nacif M, Zavodni A, Jones J, Liu S, Sibley CT, Bluemke DA (2012) T1 mapping of the myocardium: intra-
individual assessment of the effect of field strength, cardiac cycle and variation by myocardial region. J Cardiovasc
Magn Reson Off J Soc Cardiovasc Magn Reson 14:27. doi:10.1186/1532-429X-14-27
18. Kellman P, Arai AE, Xue H (2013) T1 and extracellular volume mapping in the heart: estimation of error maps and
the influence of noise on precision. J Cardiovasc Magn Reson Off J Soc Cardiovasc Magn Reson 15:56.
doi:10.1186/1532-429X-15-56
19. Kellman P, Hansen MS (2014) T1-mapping in the heart: accuracy and precision. J Cardiovasc Magn Reson Off J Soc
Cardiovasc Magn Reson 16:2. doi:10.1186/1532-429X-16-2
20. Kellman P, Herzka DA, Arai AE, Hansen MS (2013) Influence of Off-resonance in myocardial T1-mapping using
SSFP based MOLLI method. J Cardiovasc Magn Reson Off J Soc Cardiovasc Magn Reson 15:63. doi:10.1186/1532-
429X-15-63
21. Raman FS, Kawel-Boehm N, Gai N, Freed M, Han J, Liu CY, Lima JA, Bluemke DA, Liu S (2013) Modified look-
locker inversion recovery T1 mapping indices: assessment of accuracy and reproducibility between magnetic
resonance scanners. J Cardiovasc Magn Reson Off J Soc Cardiovasc Magn Reson 15:64. doi:10.1186/1532-429X-15-
64
22. Roujol S, Weingartner S, Foppa M, Chow K, Kawaji K, Ngo LH, Kellman P, Manning WJ, Thompson RB, Nezafat
R (2014) Accuracy, precision, and reproducibility of four T1 mapping sequences: a head-to-head comparison of
MOLLI, ShMOLLI, SASHA, and SAPPHIRE. Radiology 272(3):683–689. doi:10.1148/radiol.14140296
23. von Knobelsdorff-Brenkenhoff F, Prothmann M, Dieringer MA, Wassmuth R, Greiser A, Schwenke C, Niendorf T,
Schulz- Menger J (2013) Myocardial T1 and T2 mapping at 3 T: reference values, influencing factors and
implications. J Cardiovasc Magn Reson Off J Soc Cardiovasc Magn Reson 15:53. doi:10.1186/1532-429X-15-53
24. Wassmuth R, Prothmann M, Utz W, Dieringer M, von Knobelsdorff-Brenkenhoff F, Greiser A, Schulz-Menger J
(2013) Variability and homogeneity of cardiovascular magnetic resonance myocardial T2-mapping in volunteers
compared to patients with edema. J Cardiovasc Magn Reson Off J Soc Cardiovasc Magn Reson 15:27.
doi:10.1186/1532-429X-15-27
25. Piechnik SK, Ferreira VM, Lewandowski AJ, Ntusi NA, Banerjee R, Holloway C, Hofman MB, Sado DM, Maestrini
V, White SK, Lazdam M, Karamitsos T, Moon JC, Neubauer S, Leeson P, Robson MD (2013) Normal variation of
magnetic resonance T1 relaxation times in the human population at 1.5 T using ShMOLLI. J Cardiovasc Magn Reson
Off J Soc Cardiovasc Magn Reson 15:13. doi:10.1186/1532-429X-15-13
26. Kawel-Boehm N, Dellas Buser T, Greiser A, Bieri O, Bremerich J, Santini F (2014) In-vivo assessment of normal T1
values of the right-ventricular myocardium by cardiac MRI. Int J Cardiovasc Imaging 30(2):323–328.
doi:10.1007/s10554-013-0326-3
27. Reiter U, Reiter G, Dorr K, Greiser A, Maderthaner R, Fuchsjager M (2014) Normal diastolic and systolic myocardial
T1 values at 1.5-T MR imaging: correlations and blood normalization. Radiology 271(2):365–372.
doi:10.1148/radiol.13131225
28. Moon JC, Messroghli DR, Kellman P, Piechnik SK, Robson MD, Ugander M, Gatehouse PD, Arai AE, Friedrich
MG, Neubauer S, Schulz-Menger J, Schelbert EB, Society for Cardiovascular Magnetic Resonance I, Cardiovascular
Magnetic Resonance Working Group of the European Society of C (2013) Myocardial T1 mapping and extracellular
volume quantification: a Society for Cardiovascular Magnetic Resonance (SCMR) and CMR Working Group of the
European Society of Cardiology consensus statement. J Cardiovasc Magn Reson Off J Soc Cardiovasc Magn Reson
15:92. doi:10.1186/1532-429X-15-92
29. Xue H, Shah S, Greiser A, Guetter C, Littmann A, Jolly MP, Arai AE, Zuehlsdorff S, Guehring J, Kellman P (2012)
Motion correction for myocardial T1 mapping using image registration with synthetic image estimation. Magn Reson
Med Off J Soc Magn Reson Med 67(6):1644–1655. doi:10.1002/mrm.23153
30. Messroghli DR, Greiser A, Frohlich M, Dietz R, Schulz-Menger J (2007) Optimization and validation of a fully-